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SECOND DIVISION

[ A.C. No. 3319, June 08, 2000 ]

LESLIE UI, COMPLAINANT, VS. ATTY. IRIS BONIFACIO,
RESPONDENT.




D E C I S I O N

DE LEON, JR., J.:

Before us is an administrative complaint for disbarment against Atty. Iris Bonifacio
for allegedly carrying on an immoral relationship with Carlos L. Ui, husband of
complainant, Leslie Ui.

The relevant facts are:

On January 24, 1971 complainant Leslie Ui married Carlos L. Ui at the Our Lady of
Lourdes Church in Quezon City[1] and as a result of their marital union, they had
four (4) children, namely, Leilani, Lianni, Lindsay and Carl Cavin, all surnamed Ui.
Sometime in December 1987, however, complainant found out that her husband,
Carlos Ui, was carrying on an illicit relationship with respondent Atty. Iris Bonifacio
with whom he begot a daughter sometime in 1986, and that they had been living
together at No. 527 San Carlos Street, Ayala Alabang Village in Muntinlupa City.
Respondent who is a graduate of the College of Law of the University of the
Philippines was admitted to the Philippine Bar in 1982.

Carlos Ui admitted to complainant his relationship with the respondent. Complainant
then visited respondent at her office in the later part of June 1988 and introduced
herself as the legal wife of Carlos Ui. Whereupon, respondent admitted to her that
she has a child with Carlos Ui and alleged, however, that everything was over
between her and Carlos Ui. Complainant believed the representations of respondent
and thought things would turn out well from then on and that the illicit relationship
between her husband and respondent would come to an end.

However, complainant again discovered that the illicit relationship between her
husband and respondent continued, and that sometime in December 1988,
respondent and her husband, Carlos Ui, had a second child. Complainant then met
again with respondent sometime in March 1989 and pleaded with respondent to
discontinue her illicit relationship with Carlos Ui but to no avail. The illicit
relationship persisted and complainant even came to know later on that respondent
had been employed by her husband in his company.

A complaint for disbarment, docketed as Adm. Case No. 3319, was then
filed on August 11, 1989 by the complainant against respondent Atty. Iris
Bonifacio before the Commission on Bar Discipline of the Integrated Bar
of the Philippines (hereinafter, Commission) on the ground of immorality,
more particularly, for carrying on an illicit relationship with the



complainant's husband, Carlos Ui. In her Answer,[2] respondent averred
that she met Carlos Ui sometime in 1983 and had known him all along to
be a bachelor, with the knowledge, however, that Carlos Ui had children
by a Chinese woman in Amoy, China, from whom he had long been
estranged. She stated that during one of their trips abroad, Carlos Ui
formalized his intention to marry her and they in fact got married in
Hawaii, USA in 1985[3]. Upon their return to Manila, respondent did not
live with Carlos Ui. The latter continued to live with his children in their
Greenhills residence because respondent and Carlos Ui wanted to let the
children gradually to know and accept the fact of his second marriage
before they would live together.[4]

In 1986, respondent left the country and stayed in Honolulu, Hawaii and
she would only return occasionally to the Philippines to update her law
practice and renew legal ties. During one of her trips to Manila sometime
in June 1988, respondent was surprised when she was confronted by a
woman who insisted that she was the lawful wife of Carlos Ui. Hurt and
desolate upon her discovery of the true civil status of Carlos Ui,
respondent then left for Honolulu, Hawaii sometime in July 1988 and
returned only in March 1989 with her two (2) children. On March 20,
1989, a few days after she reported to work with the law firm[5] she was
connected with, the woman who represented herself to be the wife of
Carlos Ui again came to her office, demanding to know if Carlos Ui has
been communicating with her.

It is respondent's contention that her relationship with Carlos Ui is not
illicit because they were married abroad and that after June 1988 when
respondent discovered Carlos Ui's true civil status, she cut off all her ties
with him. Respondent averred that Carlos Ui never lived with her in
Alabang, and that he resided at 26 Potsdam Street, Greenhills, San Juan,
Metro Manila. It was respondent who lived in Alabang in a house which
belonged to her mother, Rosalinda L. Bonifacio; and that the said house
was built exclusively from her parents' funds.[6] By way of counterclaim,
respondent sought moral damages in the amount of Ten Million Pesos
(Php10,000,000.00) against complainant for having filed the present
allegedly malicious and groundless disbarment case against respondent.

In her Reply[7] dated April 6, 1990, complainant states, among others,
that respondent knew perfectly well that Carlos Ui was married to
complainant and had children with her even at the start of her
relationship with Carlos Ui, and that the reason respondent went abroad
was to give birth to her two (2) children with Carlos Ui.

During the pendency of the proceedings before the Integrated Bar,
complainant also charged her husband, Carlos Ui, and respondent with
the crime of Concubinage before the Office of the Provincial Fiscal of
Rizal, docketed as I.S. No. 89-5247, but the same was dismissed for
insufficiency of evidence to establish probable cause for the offense
charged. The resolution dismissing the criminal complaint against
respondent reads:



Complainant's evidence had prima facie established the existence of the
"illicit relationship" between the respondents allegedly discovered by the
complainant in December 1987. The same evidence however show that
respondent Carlos Ui was still living with complainant up to the latter part
of 1988 and/or the early part of 1989.

It would therefore be logical and safe to state that the "relationship" of
respondents started and was discovered by complainant sometime in
1987 when she and respondent Carlos were still living at No. 26 Potsdam
Street, Northeast Greenhills, San Juan, MetroManila and they, admittedly,
continued to live together at their conjugal home up to early (sic) part of
1989 or later 1988, when respondent Carlos left the same.

From the above, it would not be amiss to conclude that altho (sic) the
relationship, illicit as complainant puts it, had been prima facie
established by complainant's evidence, this same evidence had failed to
even prima facie establish the "fact of respondent's cohabitation in the
concept of husband and wife at the 527 San Carlos St., Ayala Alabang
house, proof of which is necessary and indispensable to at least create
probable cause for the offense charged. The statement alone of
complainant, worse, a statement only of a conclusion respecting the fact
of cohabitation does not make the complainant's evidence thereto any
better/stronger (U.S. vs. Casipong and Mongoy, 20 Phil. 178).

It is worth stating that the evidence submitted by respondents in support
of their respective positions on the matter support and bolster the
foregoing conclusion/recommendation.

WHEREFORE, it is most respectfully recommended that the instant
complaint be dismissed for want of evidence to establish probable cause
for the offense charged.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.[8]

Complainant appealed the said Resolution of the Provincial Fiscal of Rizal to the
Secretary of Justice, but the same was dismissed [9] on the ground of insufficiency
of evidence to prove her allegation that respondent and Carlos Ui lived together as
husband and wife at 527 San Carlos Street, Ayala Alabang, Muntinlupa, Metro
Manila.




In the proceedings before the IBP Commission on Bar Discipline, complainant filed a
Motion to Cite Respondent in Contempt of the Commission [10] wherein she charged
respondent with making false allegations in her Answer and for submitting a
supporting document which was altered and intercalated. She alleged that in the
Answer of respondent filed before the Integrated Bar, respondent averred, among
others, that she was married to Carlos Ui on October 22, 1985 and attached a
Certificate of Marriage to substantiate her averment. However, the Certificate of
Marriage [11] duly certified by the State Registrar as a true copy of the record on file
in the Hawaii State Department of Health, and duly authenticated by the Philippine
Consulate General in Honolulu, Hawaii, USA revealed that the date of marriage
between Carlos Ui and respondent Atty. Iris Bonifacio was October 22, 1987, and



not October 22, 1985 as claimed by respondent in her Answer. According to
complainant, the reason for that false allegation was because respondent wanted to
impress upon the said IBP that the birth of her first child by Carlos Ui was within the
wedlock.[12] It is the contention of complainant that such act constitutes a violation
of Articles 183[13] and 184[14] of the Revised Penal Code, and also contempt of the
Commission; and that the act of respondent in making false allegations in her
Answer and submitting an altered/intercalated document are indicative of her moral
perversity and lack of integrity which make her unworthy to be a member of the
Philippine Bar.

In her Opposition (To Motion To Cite Respondent in Contempt),[15] respondent
averred that she did not have the original copy of the marriage certificate because
the same was in the possession of Carlos Ui, and that she annexed such copy
because she relied in good faith on what appeared on the copy of the marriage
certificate in her possession.

Respondent filed her Memorandum [16] on February 22, 1995 and raised the lone
issue of whether or not she has conducted herself in an immoral manner for which
she deserves to be barred from the practice of law. Respondent averred that the
complaint should be dismissed on two (2) grounds, namely:    

(i) Respondent conducted herself in a manner consistent with
the requirement of good moral character for the practice of
the legal profession; and

(ii) Complainant failed to prove her allegation that respondent
conducted herself in an immoral manner.[17]

In her defense, respondent contends, among others, that it was she who was the
victim in this case and not Leslie Ui because she did not know that Carlos Ui was
already married, and that upon learning of this fact, respondent immediately cut-off
all her ties with Carlos Ui. She stated that there was no reason for her to doubt at
that time that the civil status of Carlos Ui was that of a bachelor because he spent
so much time with her, and he was so open in his courtship.[18]




On the issue of the falsified marriage certificate, respondent alleged that it was
highly incredible for her to have knowingly attached such marriage certificate to her
Answer had she known that the same was altered. Respondent reiterated that there
was no compelling reason for her to make it appear that her marriage to Carlos Ui
took place either in 1985 or 1987, because the fact remains that respondent and
Carlos Ui got married before complainant confronted respondent and informed the
latter of her earlier marriage to Carlos Ui in June 1988. Further, respondent stated
that it was Carlos Ui who testified and admitted that he was the person responsible
for changing the date of the marriage certificate from 1987 to 1985, and
complainant did not present evidence to rebut the testimony of Carlos Ui on this
matter.




Respondent posits that complainant's evidence, consisting of the pictures of
respondent with a child, pictures of respondent with Carlos Ui, a picture of a garage
with cars, a picture of a light colored car with Plate No. PNS 313, a picture of the
same car, and portion of the house and ground, and another picture of the same car



bearing Plate No. PNS 313 and a picture of the house and the garage,[19] does not
prove that she acted in an immoral manner. They have no evidentiary value
according to her. The pictures were taken by a photographer from a private security
agency and who was not presented during the hearings. Further, the respondent
presented the Resolution of the Provincial Fiscal of Pasig in I.S. Case No. 89-5427
dismissing the complaint filed by Leslie Ui against respondent for lack of evidence to
establish probable cause for the offense charged [20] and the dismissal of the appeal
by the Department of Justice [21] to bolster her argument that she was not guilty of
any immoral or illegal act because of her relationship with Carlos Ui. In fine,
respondent claims that she entered the relationship with Carlos Ui in good faith and
that her conduct cannot be considered as willful, flagrant, or shameless, nor can it
suggest moral indifference. She fell in love with Carlos Ui whom she believed to be
single, and, that upon her discovery of his true civil status, she parted ways with
him.

In the Memorandum [22] filed on March 20, 1995 by complainant Leslie Ui, she
prayed for the disbarment of Atty. Iris Bonifacio and reiterated that respondent
committed immorality by having intimate relations with a married man which
resulted in the birth of two (2) children. Complainant testified that respondent's
mother, Mrs. Linda Bonifacio, personally knew complainant and her husband since
the late 1970s because they were clients of the bank where Mrs. Bonifacio was the
Branch Manager.[23] It was thus highly improbable that respondent, who was living
with her parents as of 1986, would not have been informed by her own mother that
Carlos Ui was a married man. Complainant likewise averred that respondent
committed disrespect towards the Commission for submitting a photocopy of a
document containing an intercalated date.

In her Reply to Complainant's Memorandum [24], respondent stated that
complainant miserably failed to show sufficient proof to warrant her disbarment.
Respondent insists that contrary to the allegations of complainant, there is no
showing that respondent had knowledge of the fact of marriage of Carlos Ui to
complainant. The allegation that her mother knew Carlos Ui to be a married man
does not prove that such information was made known to respondent.

Hearing on the case ensued, after which the Commission on Bar Discipline
submitted its Report and Recommendation, finding that:

In the case at bar, it is alleged that at the time respondent was courted
by Carlos Ui, the latter represented himself to be single. The Commission
does not find said claim too difficult to believe in the light of
contemporary human experience.




Almost always, when a married man courts a single woman, he
represents himself to be single, separated, or without any firm
commitment to another woman. The reason therefor is not hard to
fathom. By their very nature, single women prefer single men.




The records will show that when respondent became aware the (sic) true
civil status of Carlos Ui, she left for the United States (in July of 1988).
She broke off all contacts with him. When she returned to the Philippines
in March of 1989, she lived with her brother, Atty. Teodoro Bonifacio, Jr.


